price elasticities (Table 6). Since the rates of shift in supply curve (k)
are directly estimated in this paper even though the elasticities of
demand (η) and supply (α) are drawn from the related literature,
the estimates of economic surplus and benefit cost ratio are still
acceptable by conventional standards.

Table 5 Economic Surplus and Rice Research Expenditure

(Unit: Million Baht at 1988 price)

Year Economic Surplus Rice Research
Expenditure

1986-1990 336.51 112.79

1991-1995 964.46 182.36

1996-2000 2,578.94 211.56

1986-2000 1,293.30 168.90

Accumulation Value 19,399.52 2,533.57

B/C Ratio Net Present Value at r = 5%

6.92 11,514.77 1,663.58

B/C Ratio Net Present Value at r = 10%

6.25 7,233.54 1,156.53

B/C Ratio Net Present Value at r = 15%

5.68 4,805.07 845.65

Note: The figures in four first rows are represented as the average value during the
concerning period.

127J. Jaroensathapornkul : The Economic Impact of Public Rice Research in Thailand

Table 6 Sensitivity Analysis

a. Rate of shift in supply curve remained the same  (k)

Price Price Accumulation Value of Benefit Cost Ratio
Elasticity Elasticity Economic Surplus (B/C Ratio)

Of of at 1988 price
Demand (ηηηηη) Supply (ααααα) (Million Baht) Discount rate

5% 10% 15%
η = 0.986 α = 0.153 19,399.52 6.92 6.25 5.68

η+25%η α = 0.153 19,529.86 6.97 6.29 5.71

η= 0.986 α +25%α 18,786.67 6.70 6.06 5.50

η+25%η α +25%α 18,930.64 6.75 6.10 5.54

η-25%η α = 0.153 19,347.79 6.90 6.24 5.67

η= 0.986 α -25%α 20,057.28 7.16 6.47 5.88

η-25%η α - 25%α 19,347.79 6.90 6.24 5.67

b. Rate of shift in supply curve decreased to 25% (k-25%k)

η = 0.986 α = 0.153 14,577.91 5.20 4.70 4.27

η+25%η α = 0.153 14,651.57 5.23 4.72 4.29

η= 0.986 α +25%α 14,115.57 5.04 4.55 4.13

η+25%η α +25%α 14,196.94 5.06 4.57 4.15

η-25%η α = 0.153 14,548.66 5.19 4.69 4.26

η= 0.986 α -25%α 15,073.59 5.38 4.86 4.41

η-25%η α - 25%α 15,050.35 5.37 4.85 4.41

c. Rate of shift in supply curve increased to 25% (k+25%k)

η = 0.986 α = 0.153 24,202.56 8.64 7.80 7.09

η+25%η α = 0.153 24,405.26 8.71 7.86 7.14

η= 0.986 α +25%α 23,440.96 8.36 7.56 6.87

η+25%η α +25%α 23,664.84 8.44 7.62 6.92

η-25%η α = 0.153 24,122.13 8.61 7.78 7.07

η= 0.986 α -25%α 25,020.85 8.93 8.07 7.33

η-25%η α - 25%α 24,956.95 8.91 8.05 7.32

Chulalongkorn Journal of Economics 19(2), August 2007128

4. Conclusion and Implication

According to the public crop researches, the rice research has
been continuously received the highest priority. The current and
past public expenditures allocated to Rice Research Institute would
lead to the development of technical knowledge. It can be measured in
the applied forms, particularly, the recommended varieties: photoperiod
and non-photoperiod sensitive varieties (modern rice varieties, MVs).
Thus, leading to the first question of how the public investment in rice
research affects production was examined.